

No. 16-2335

United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit

GODADDY.COM, LLC

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

RPOST COMMUNICATIONS LIMITED, RMAIL LIMITED,
RPOST INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
and RPOST HOLDINGS INCORPORATED,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Arizona
in Case No. 2:14-cv-00126-JAT Honorable James A. Teilborg

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE

**RAYMOND A. MERCADO, PH.D., AKRON INVENTORS CLUB,
AMERICAN SOCIETY OF INVENTORS, CENTRAL KENTUCKY
INVENTORS COUNCIL, CHRISTIAN INVENTORS ASSOCIATION,
EDISON INNOVATORS ASSOCIATION, INDEPENDENT INVENTORS
OF AMERICA, INVENTION ACCELERATOR WORKSHOP,
INVENTORS ASSOCIATION OF SOUTH CENTRAL KANSAS,
INVENTORS NETWORK OF MINNESOTA, INVENTORS NETWORK OF
THE CAPITAL AREA, INVENTORS NETWORK OF THE CAROLINAS,
INVENTORS NETWORK OF WISCONSIN, INVENTORS SOCIETY OF
SOUTH FLORIDA, INVENTORS' ROUNDTABLE, MUSIC CITY
INVENTORS, NATIONAL INNOVATION ASSOCIATION, ROCKET
CITY INVENTORS, SAN DIEGO INVENTORS FORUM, TAMPA BAY
INVENTORS COUNCIL, AND US INVENTOR, INC.
SUPPORTING DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND
REHEARING *EN BANC***

June 19, 2017

Steven R. Daniels
FARNEY DANIELS PC
800 S. Austin Avenue, Suite 200
Round Rock, Texas 78626
Telephone: (512) 582-2828
Facsimile: (512) 582-2829
SDaniels@farneydaniels.com

Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae
Raymond A. Mercado, Ph.D., Akron
Inventors Club, American Society of
Inventors, Central Kentucky Inventors
Council, Christian Inventors Association,
Edison Innovators Association, Independent
Inventors of America, Invention Accelerator
Workshop, Inventors Association of South
Central Kansas, Inventors Network of
Minnesota, Inventors Network of the Capital
Area, Inventors Network of the Carolinas,
Inventors Network of Wisconsin, Inventors
Society of South Florida, Inventors'
Roundtable, Music City Inventors, National
Innovation Association, Rocket City
Inventors, San Diego Inventors Forum,
Tampa Bay Inventors Council, and US
Inventor, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST iii

FED. R. APP. P. 29(a) and 29(c)(5) STATEMENTSv

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST1

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ARGUMENT.....4

 A. PRINCIPLES OF STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION
 DEMONSTRATE THAT CONGRESS DID NOT INTEND FOR
 SUBJECT MATTER INELIGIBILITY UNDER § 101 TO BE
 AVAILABLE AS A LITIGATION DEFENSE.4

 B. *VERSATA* CANNOT OVERCOME THE STATUTORY GAP
 BETWEEN § 282 AND § 101 WITH *DICTA* OR HISTORICAL
 PRACTICE.....7

CONCLUSION8

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amdocs (Israel) Limited v. Openet Telecom, Inc.</i> , No. 2015-1180	2
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Sandoz Inc.</i> , 794 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	5
<i>Ariosa Diagnostics, Inc. v. Sequenom, Inc.</i> , 788 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2015) (Linn, J., concurring)	2
<i>Aristocrat Technologies Australia PTY Ltd v. Intern. Game Technology</i> , 543 F.3d 657 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Arizona Christian School Tuition Organization v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	4
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	7
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	4, 8
<i>Dealertrack, Inc. v. Huber</i> , 674 F.3d 1315 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Federal Election Com’n v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 513 U.S. 88 (1994).....	4
<i>Field v. Mans</i> , 516 U.S. 59 (1995).....	6
<i>Florida Dept. of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008).....	6
<i>Graham v. John Deere Co.</i> , 383 U.S. 1 (1966).....	7

Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki,
562 U.S. 428 (2011).....6

Hively v. Ivy Tech Community College of Indiana,
853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017)4

Intellectual Ventures I LLC v. Erie Indem. Co.,
134 F.Supp.3d 877 (W.D. Pa. Sep. 25, 2015)2

Johnson v. U.S.,
135 S.Ct. 2551 (2015).....8

Lindh v. Murphy,
521 U.S. 320 (1997).....5

Motorola, Inc. v. U.S.,
729 F.2d 765 (Fed. Cir. 1984)6

Porter v. Nussle,
534 U.S. 516 (2002).....6

SCA Hygiene Products Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Products, LLC,
137 S.Ct. 954 (2017).....3, 8

Standard Oil Co. v. American Cyanamid,
774 F.2d 448 (Fed. Cir. 1985)7

State Oil Co. v. Khan,
522 U.S. 3 (1997).....8

Versata Dev. Group, Inc. v. SAP Am., Inc.,
793 F.3d 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2015)2, 3, 7

Statutes

35 U.S.C. 1 (1954)5

35 U.S.C. § 101*passim*

35 U.S.C. § 282.....*passim*

Other Authorities

Dennis Crouch, <i>RMAIL: Is Eligibility a Proper Litigation Defense?</i> , PATENTLYO (Sep. 27, 2016), https://patentlyo.com/patent/2016/09/eligibility-litigation-defense.html	2
P.J. Federico, “Commentary on the New Patent Act,” 35 U.S.C.A. 1 (1954), reprinted at 75 J. Pat. & Trademark Off. Soc’y 161, 175-176 (1993);	5
David Hricik, <i>Why Section 101 is Neither a “Condition of Patentability” Nor an Invalidity Defense</i> , PATENTLYO (Sep. 16, 2013), https://patentlyo.com/hricik/2013/09/why-section-101-is-neither-a-condition-of-patentability-nor-an-invalidity-defense.html	5
Raymond A. Mercado, <i>Resolving Patent Eligibility and Indefiniteness in Proper Context: Applying Alice and Aristocrat</i> , 20 Va. J.L. & Tech. 240 (2016).....	1
Robert R. Sachs, <i>Alicestorm in the Dog Days of Summer</i> , BILSKI BLOG (Sep. 7, 2016), http://www.bilskiblog.com/blog/2016/09/alicestorm-in-the-dog-days-of-summer.html	2
Jasper L. Tran, <i>Two Years After Alice v. CLS Bank</i> , 98 J. Pat. & Trademark Off. Soc’y 354, 359 (2016)	2
